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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there
are three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups.
The statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to
create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION cITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® @ m .6 . W H @O w m o O

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd can Ctry Male Fem.

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal cCons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (8) © ® (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
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Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
COVID-19 pandemic
Environment/pollution/

climate change

Health-care

Economy/interest rates/

Recession

Poor government/
Teadership

AffordabTle housing

Deficit/public debt

Inflation/cost of Tiving

Loss of freedom

Unemployment

Indigenous/Aboriginal
issues/

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

National unity/Quebec
Taxes

Crime/law and order

CONTINUED/ ..

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® O H @ w ™ ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
25 19 24 25 28 21 22 23 20 22 24 25
C
10 20 12 5 7 13 13 13 12 14 10 15
BDEFG EF EF N
19 15 6 4 10 6 9 9 6 7 11 11
DEFG  DEG LM LM
9 5 9 9 10 5 8 7 4 8 11 7
LO
4 6 6 10 12 10 6 9 4 6 10 9
BC B H LM L
6 2 7 7 2 8 6 5 9 8 2 3
CF CF CF CF NO NO
2 4 3 5 4 3 4 3 2 4 3 4
3 1 5 5 1 4 3 3 5 4 2 3
CF CF CF
* 3 2 7 4 4 2 3 4 4 2 2
B B BD B B
1 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 2 4 2 3
1 * 3 1 1 3 2 2 4 2 2 *
CF CF 0 o 0
1 1 3 * 1 * 2 1 2 1 2 1
EG
2 1 1 2 2 2 2 - 2 2
1 1 2 - 2 1 2 1 2 1 1
1 2 2 - 2 2 1 2 1 * 1
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(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W m & >m® @ H (D w ™m O
Education Issues 1 * 3 1 2 - - 2 1 3 2 - *
BD I (0]
COVID-19 vaccination 1 1 * 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
issues
Moral Issues 1 2 1 1 2 2 * 1 1 1 1 * 1
Social issues/cuts to 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 2 1
social programs/social
safety net
Personal finances 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 1 *
[0}
Income inequality 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
Immigration/refugees/ 1 G 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 * 1 *
racial issues/asylum
seekers
Racism/hate speech/ 1 2 1 * - 1 * 1 * * * * 1
IsTamophobia/anti-
Semitism
Seniors 1issues * 1 - 1 - * * 1 * - - 1 1
Oother social inequality * 1 * * 1 * 1 * 1 1 * * *
Populism/decline of * * * * 1 2 - 1 © 1 # 1 #
democracy D
Ch-i '| d care %* 1 1 * - 1 - %* * - * * %*
Terrorism/Security * - 1 - - 1 - * ¥ - * % -
Gas/fuel prices/cost of * - - * - * * * * - - - *
gas
ponald Trump/UsS politics/ * * * - - - - - * - - * *
US policy
Farming/fisheries/ ® - - - * - - - * - - - ®
forestry
other 2 4 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 2
None 1 1 2 1 1 - - 1 1 2 1 * 1
DK/NA 3 2 3 4 4 1 6 3 4 6 2 3 2
F BF (0]
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Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(Y] ()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
COVID-19 pandemic 23 22 21 24 27 21 19 27 22 27 23 22 20 26
G FG M
Environment/pollution/ 13 10 10 17 9 11 14 15 16 10 15 7 12 14
climate change BC E JL JL
Health-care 9 10 9 9 11 13 9 6 10 7 9 8 6 12
H H M
Economy/interest rates/ 7 7 7 8 2 9 7 10 7 6 7 10 10 5
Recession E E E N
Poor government/ 7 7 11 5 5 6 7 8 8 11 8 5 10 5
Teadership D L L N
AffordabTle housing 5 5 4 6 5 4 9 5 4 6 4 9 5 6
EFH IK
Deficit/public debt 3 2 4 3 3 2 4 4 4 5 4 1 5 2
L L L N
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 4 3 3 7 2 3 3 3 3 3 5 4 3
FH
Loss of freedom 3 3 4 2 2 3 4 2 4 2 3 2 3 3
J
Unemployment 3 4 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 2
Indigenous/Aboriginal 2 1 2 2 - 4 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
issues/ B B H H M
Poverty/hunger/ 2 2 2 1 4 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
homelessness D H
National unity/Quebec 2 1 2 1 * 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2
L
Taxes 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
F EF
Crime/law and order 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
IK
CONTINUED/ ..
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(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Ccan. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

Education Issues 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
B J

COVID-19 vaccination 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

issues B

Moral Issues 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 *

Social issues/cuts to 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

social programs/social

safety net

Personal finances 1 * 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Income inequality 1 * 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *

Immigration/refugees/ 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * * * * 2 1 *

racial issues/asylum IJK N

seekers

Racism/hate speech/ 1 1 * * 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 *

IsTamophobia/anti-

Semitism

Seniors 1issues * * 1 * 1 1 - * * 1 1 * 1 *

Oother social inequality % #* 1 % - % kS 1 % % o 1 1 *

Populism/decline of * * 1 * - * 1 * 1 - % * * *

democracy

Child care E 1 * % 1 1 - - ] * % 1 % %

Terrori Sm/Secu rw-ity E 1 * % % 1 - * ] * % 1 % %

Gas/fuel prices/cost of * * * - - * * - - * * * * k

gas

Donald Trump/US politics/ * - * * - * - - * - * - * -

US policy

Farming/fisheries/ * - - * - - - - * - * - - ®

forestry

Other 2 4 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 4 2 2
CD EG IJK

None 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1

H IK

DK/NA 3 6 3 2 5 3 2 2 3 2 3 5 3 4

CD IJK
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Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(C:Y) (B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
COVID-19 pandemic 23 32 21 20 21 12 15 21 23 20
CDEFGH
Environment/pollution/ 13 13 4 24 27 32 - 9 15 5
climate change C BCH BCH BCH C J
Health-care 9 10 7 8 14 12 3 13 9 8
G G cG
Economy/interest rates/ 7 7 13 5 3 7 6 7 7 8
Recession E BDEGH
Poor government/ 7 1 14 3 6 8 20 7 8 6
Teadership BDEH B BDEFH BD
Affordable housing 5 6 3 12 1 8 * 5 5 9
CEG BCEGH EG EG I
Deficit/public debt 3 1 8 1 9 1 2 3 4 1
BDFGH BDFGH J
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 3 4 3 - 3 3 5 3 5
Loss of freedom 3 1 2 * - 1 28 2 3 3
D BCDFH
Unemployment 3 3 3 2 5 4 1 2 3 4
Indigenous/Aboriginal 2 2 1 7 - - - * 2 2
issues/ BCH
Poverty/hunger/ 2 1 1 3 3 - 2 1 1 2
homelessness B
National unity/Quebec 2 2 2 4 2 3 1 2 1
D
Taxes 1 * 4 1 1 1 * 1 2
BDEFH
Crime/law and order 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 3 1 3
BCDEG I
CONTINUED/ ..
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(Continued)
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Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

BASE: All respondents

Education Issues

COVID-19 vaccination
issues

Moral Issues

Social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

Personal finances
Income inequality
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues/asylum
seekers

Racism/hate speech/
IsTamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Seniors 1issues

Oother social inequality

Populism/decline of
democracy

Cchild care
Terrorism/Security

Gas/fuel prices/cost of
gas

ponald Trump/US politics/
US policy

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Other
None

DK/NA

*

*

*

*
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PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (©)) () D) (® (H) €9) (@D)
2 1 3 4 1 1 1
CH C C
1 * - - 7 1 1 1
C CDH
1 2 # 1 - 2 g 1 1
DH
1 * 1 - 1 - 2 1 1
1 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 1
1 1 1 - - - - 1 1
1 1 1 - - 1 < * 2
1 * * - 1 - 1 1
1 * 1 - 1 - 1 1
¥ 1 l - - - 1 E3
* 1 % 1 - l 3 1 -
l * - - - - *
* * - - - - 1 -
2 2 1 - 1 1 4 2 4
BDFG I
1 1 1 - - 1 3 1 3
D I
5 3 2 1 1 3 6 3 4
DEF DEF
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Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W m & >m® @ H (D w ™m O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Multiculturalism/ 31% 27%  22% 36% 32% 38%  28% 34%  29% 37%  36% 31%  25%
diversity BCG C BCG 0 0
Freedom/free country/ 12% 15% 20% 11% 12% 8% 7% 13% 12% 7% 9% 13% 17%
democracy G DEFG L LM
Land/geography 12% 12%  13% 11% 7% 11%  13% 10%  13% 10% 12% 14% 11%
The people 8% 11% 6% 8% 7% 9%  10% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9%  11%
M M
Friendly/humble/nice 7% 14% 6% 6%  10% 6% 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 7% 10%
people CDFG H L L L
Universal health care 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 5%
Accepts immigrants/ 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 2% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 3% 5%
refugees F DF N
Natural resources 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4%
E [0}
Political system 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6%
B M
Peace/peacefulness 4% 3% 8% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
BDEF EF
Accepts everyone/ 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
inclusive
weather/cold 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2%
B
values 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
EG
Aboriginal/indigenous 3% 2% 4% 2% *% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%
peoples/culture E EF
CONTINUED/..
(Continued)
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Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W m & >m® W H (D w ™m O
Bi]inﬂua1ism/Eng1ish and 3% 1% 7% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Frenc BDEFG
Tolerance 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
social programs for 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1%
citizens MNO
Good quality of life/ 2% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
standard of living B
Strong economy/ o 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
employment opportunities G G
Opportunity 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 5% *% 1% 1%
CcG I MNO
safety 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 1%
I
Public education 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *%
(0]
Hockey 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
H
Humanitarian aid/helps 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
other countries
Better compared to other 1% 1% - 1% - *% 1% 1% #9 - 1% 1% 1%
countries
The North/the Arctic 1% - 2% *% - - *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
region D H
COVID-19 pandemic 1% 1% 1% 1% - - *% 1% *% 1% 1% 9y 1%
response
History 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Better compared to the 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - *% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
United States
Food (e.g. maple syrup, *% 1% *% *% - - *% *% *% - *% *% *%
Tim Hortons)
Equality/equal rights *% - *% *% - - *% *% *% - - *% 1%
Oother 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2%
E
DK/NA 14% 13%  13% 13% 16% 12% 16% 9%  16% 12% 13% 15% 13%
H
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Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
€)) ® © e ¢ @ @ o GO w®w W (O]
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Multiculturalism/ 31% 25% 29%  35% 29%  29%  34%  36% 27%  35%  29%  39% 31%  31%
diversity BC F IK IK
Freedom/free country/ 12% 13%  14% 11% 11%  13% 12% 10% 14% 9% 13% 12% 13%  12%
democracy J
Land/geography 12% 10% 11% 13% 8% 12% 13% 14% 14% 9%  13% 9% 12%  11%
E JL
The people 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Friendly/humble/nice 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8%
people
Universal health care 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8%
G
Accepts immigrants/ 5% 4% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5%
refugees H
Natural resources 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4%
E L L N
Political system 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Peace/peacefulness 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4%
JL L
Accepts everyone/ 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
inclusive M
weather/cold 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
B B

values 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Aboriginal/indigenous 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
peoples/culture L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.
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(Continued)

Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BASE: A1l respondents

Bi]inﬁua]ism/Eng]ish and
Frenc

Tolerance

Social programs for
citizens

Good quality of 1life/
standard of living

Strong economy/ o
employment opportunities

Opportunity
safety

Public education
Hockey

Humanitarian aid/helps
other countries

Better compared to other
countries

The North/the Arctic
region

COVID-19 pandemic
response

History

Better compared to the
United States

Food (e.g. maple syrup,
Tim Hortons)

Equality/equal rights
Other

DK/NA

3%

2%
2%

2%

2%

1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%

1%

1%

1%
1%

14%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100K + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
® © e ¢ @ @ o GO w®w W (O]
2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
L L
1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
BC
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
H H IK
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% *9f *% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
H IJK
*% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1%
B IJK
*% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B
*% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
L L
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
*% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *%
*% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 2% 1% 1%
K
*% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
7':% 1% :‘:00 7':% :‘:00 - 7':% :‘:00 7':% :‘:00 7’:% 1':% 7':%
- 7':% 7’:% - 1% :‘:00 7’:% :':% - :‘:% 7':% :‘:00 7':%
4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3%
L
20% 13% 10% 14% 14% 13% 11% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14% 13%
CD L L
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Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?
BASE: All respondents

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(C:Y) (B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Multiculturalism/ 31% 35% 26% 38% 16% 36% 23% 31% 29% 37%
diversity CEG E CEG E E I
Freedom/free country/ 12% 12% 13% 7% 24% 9% 13% 16% 13% 11%
democracy D D BCDFG D
Land/geography 12% 8% 15% 12% 17% 14% 14% 9% 13% 6%
BH BH J
The people 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 12% 11% 6% 9% 6%
Friendly/humble/nice 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 11% 6% 5% 8% 6%
people
Universal health care 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 4% 1% 7% 7% 7%
FG G G G G
Accepts immigrants/ 5% 6% 3% 7% 12% 6% 2% 5% 5% 6%
refugees CcG G CcG
Natural resources 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 10% 7% 5% 6% 3%
J
Political system 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 5%
F FH
Peace/peacefulness 4% 6% 2% 3% 7% - 3% 3% 4% 2%
CcG J
Accepts everyone/ 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4%
inclusive CGH CGH
weather/cold 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
values 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Aboriginal/indigenous 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 7% 1% 1% 2% 4%
peoples/culture CGH GH

CONTINUED/..
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(Continued)

Q5. What do you think makes Canada unique?

BASE: All respondents

Bilingualism/English and
French

Tolerance

Social programs for
citizens

Good quality of 1ife/
standard of 1iving

Strong economy/ o
employment opportunities

Opportunity
Safety

Public education
Hockey

Humanitarian aid/helps
other countries

Better compared to other
countries

The North/the Arctic
region

COVID-19 pandemic
response

History

Better compared to the
United States

Food (e.g. maple syrup,
Tim Hortons)

Equality/equal rights
Other

DK/NA

3%

2%
2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

% %

¥ %

3%
14%

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021
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PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples Racial-
Liberal NDP Qué. Party party decided white ized
(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
2% 3% 2% 10% 4% - 2% 3% 1%
BCDH J
3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
3% *% 2% - 5% - 2% 1% 3%
C C C
3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
I
1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 4%
I
2% 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% 1% 3%
I
1% 1% 1% - 2% - 2% 1% 1%
1% 2% *% 2% - 1% *% 1% *%
H J
1% 1% 2% - 2% - *% *% 2%
1% 1% 1% - 1% - *% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% 2% - 2% - 1% *%
1% *% 1% - - - *% *% 2%
1% 1% *% - - 2% - 1% 1%
*9g 1% %9 - 1% - 2% 1% *%
*% 1% - - 1% 1% “% “%
1% *% - 1% - - #% #9%
2% 4% 5% 1% 5% 9% 3% 3% 4%
BE BE BE
8% 16% 11% 17% 5% 21% 19% 14% 12%
BF BF BDF BDF



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7A. Agree/Disagree: Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

15

30

36

29

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® @ & ®m 6 H D w o N O

135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620

200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

10 7 15 26 22 13 14 14 16 11 17 12

C BCDG BCG C MO

16 16 16 13 13 13 14 16 9 17 14 18

L L

28 39 26 28 28 25 28 30 33 27 31 30

BDEFG

42 30 38 25 35 41 38 34 34 39 35 35
CE CE CE

2 5 3 5 2 4 4 3 5 5 2 2

DF
2 2 2 4 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 2
N
26 24 31 39 35 26 28 30 25 28 31 30
C BCG C
70 70 65 53 62 66 66 64 68 66 66 65

65
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7A. Agree/Disagree: Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
€)) ® © e ¢ @ @ o GO w®w W (O]
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Strongly agree 14 21 16 10 20 14 13 11 13 15 13 17 15 13
CcD D GH
Somewhat agree 15 20 15 13 21 15 16 12 14 12 14 19 16 15
D H JK
Somewhat disagree 30 29 31 29 29 32 29 30 32 29 31 24 29 30
L L
Strongly disagree 36 23 30 45 26 34 37 44 36 39 36 34 35 36
B BC E E EFG
Neither agree/disagree 3 3 5 3 3 3 4 2 4 2 3 4 3 4
D H
DK/NA 2 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
D
NET: Agree 29 41 31 23 41 29 28 24 27 27 27 36 31 28
cD D FGH IJK
NET: Disagree 65 53 62 74 55 66 66 74 67 69 68 58 64 66
B BC E E EFG L L L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7A. Agree/Disagree: Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

15

30

36

29

65

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed

(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))

507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425

547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339

9 20 8 5 11 33 13 12 22

BDEFH BCDEFH E I

11 22 7 17 17 25 16 15 17
BD D D BD D

29 32 22 44 16 24 37 31 23

F DF BCDFG DFG J

46 22 59 25 49 9 25 37 32
CEGH G BCEGH G CEGH G

3 2 2 7 6 5 3 3 4

1 2 1 1 2 4 5 2 1
BDE

20 42 15 22 28 58 29 26 39

BDEFH D  BCDEFH BD I

75 54 81 70 65 33 62 68 56

CGH G CEFGH CcG G CG J
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7B. Agree/Disagree: Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

20

24

22

14

34

46

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB  BC Top 5 Other  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® ©© o & ® 6 H @ w mwm W~
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
8 10 14 22 21 16 15 13 11 9 17 17
B BC BC BC LM LM
20 24 20 16 21 17 2120 14 17 19 26
EG LMN
30 31 22 19 20 20 22 25 27 27 23 21
DEFG DEFG 0
2415 27 17 23 24 24 22 30 30 20 16
C CE C NO  NO 0
3 6 5 4 6 6 6 5 7 5 4
5 14 13 21 10 16 12 15 10 11 15 17
DF H LM
28 34 34 38 42 33 37 33 25 27 36 43
B LM LMN
54 46 49 36 42 45 45 47 57 57 44 37
EF E NO NO (]
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7B. Agree/Disagree: Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(Y] ()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Strongly agree 14 16 17 11 16 14 13 13 12 14 12 21 17 11
D D IJK N
Somewhat agree 20 26 22 17 23 23 21 18 19 20 19 26 23 18
D D IK N
Somewhat disagree 24 21 21 28 21 28 27 24 25 23 25 22 22 25
BC E
strongly disagree 22 17 19 28 23 18 21 30 24 27 25 15 20 25
BC EFG L L L M
Neither agree/disagree 5 4 6 5 5 3 5 6 5 4 5 6 6 5
DK/NA 14 17 15 12 13 14 12 10 15 13 15 11 13 15
D
NET: Agree 34 41 39 27 38 36 34 31 30 34 31 46 40 29
D D IJK N
NET: Disagree 46 37 40 55 43 46 48 54 49 50 49 37 42 51
BC EF L L L M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7B. Agree/Disagree: Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

20

24

22

14

34

46

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

(B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))

507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425

547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339

9 22 5 9 10 28 18 12 20

BDEF BDEF BDEF I

21 26 13 25 11 21 21 20 24
D DF DF D

23 22 28 32 24 21 21 24 22

C
28 13 42 14 37 6 10 24 17
CEGH G BCEGH CEGH J

5 4 4 8 5 7 7 5 6

14 13 8 12 13 17 22 15 11
D D D BCDE

30 48 18 34 21 49 40 32 44

D BDEFH D BDEF BDF I

51 34 70 46 62 27 32 48 39

CGH BCEGH CGH CEGH J
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7C. Agree/Disagree: There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

25

21

25

48

46

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ®w O H @ w ™ ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

19 19 24 28 27 22 23 23 15 16 28 27

LM LM

26 33 24 22 19 23 26 25 24 25 22 29

DEFG N

19 28 22 17 18 15 21 22 20 24 22 20

BDEFG G

30 16 26 29 32 31 26 25 37 31 22 17
C C C C C NO NO

3 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 3

3 3 3 3 1 6 2 4 1 2 4 4

F LM LM

44 52 47 50 47 46 48 48 39 41 50 56

LM LMN

49 43 47 45 50 46 47 46 57 56 44 37

NO NO 0
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7C. Agree/Disagree: There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

25

21

25

48

46

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
30 29 15 24 22 21 23 23 22 23 23 26 20
D D N
29 25 24 30 31 26 19 25 23 25 28 25 26
H H H
17 21 24 17 21 22 25 22 21 22 21 21 21
B E
18 21 32 23 22 28 30 26 28 26 22 23 27
BC F
2 2 3 3 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2
5 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 2 3 3 3 3
59 53 39 54 53 47 42 48 45 48 51 51 46
D D H H
34 42 56 40 43 49 55 47 49 48 43 44 49
B BC E EF
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Q7C. Agree/Disagree: There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

25

21

25

48

46

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(®) © () (B (F) (® G €9) (&)}
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
15 38 7 25 16 46 24 23 24
D BDEFH BD BDEFH BD
24 26 20 37 27 25 27 24 29
BCDG
26 20 21 27 19 13 20 22 17
CG G
30 12 48 7 31 13 19 26 23
CEGH BCEFGH CEGH CE
3 2 2 2 4 1 3 2 3
3 2 2 2 3 1 6 3 3
CEG
39 64 27 62 43 71 52 47 53
D BDFH BDF D BDFH BD
56 32 69 34 50 27 39 48 40
CEGH BCEFGH CEG G ]
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7D. Agree/Disagree: Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

80

16

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® O W H @ w m N @
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

54 38 53 47 43 47 50 45 49 51 46 45
CF CF C I

28 41 29 30 34 29 31 33 32 30 31 36

BDEG
12 11 8 6 8 9 7 10 6 10 11 8
4 5 6 13 14 7 6 8 7 5 9 7
BC BCDG

1 3 1 # 1 4 3 1 3 2 1 1
DE BDE I

1 2 3 4 - 4 2 3 3 2 1 3

B N

82 79 82 77 77 76 81 79 80 81 78 81

15 16 14 19 22 15 13 18 14 15 20 15

D H o

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



Q7D. Agree/Disagree: Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

80

16

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
36 41 57 42 45 50 53 43 52 45 54 47 47
BC EF IK IK
36 35 29 35 38 32 29 35 27 33 30 30 34
D D H J J
11 12 6 6 10 10 9 11 10 10 5 10 8
D D L L L
10 9 4 10 6 6 6 8 6 7 6 8 6
D D N
2 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 2 1 5 1 1 2 2 3 2 3 2 3
CD FG
73 76 86 78 83 82 82 78 79 78 84 77 82
BC IK M
21 21 11 17 16 16 15 18 16 18 11 18 14
D D L L N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7D. Agree/Disagree: Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

80

16

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(8) © () (E) €] (9 G €Y (&)}
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
63 31 65 26 55 22 36 45 54
CEGH CEGH CEGH EG I
26 38 25 52 28 41 35 34 27
BD BCDFH BD BD J
5 14 6 12 8 12 10 10 6
BD B
2 12 3 9 3 22 8 7 8
BDF B BCDEFH BD
2 2 1 2 5 1 2 2 2
D
1 3 1 1 1 2 9 2 3
D BCDEFG
89 69 90 77 83 63 71 79 81
CEGH CEGH G CGH
7 26 9 20 11 34 19 17 14
BDFH BD BDEFH BD
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7E. Agree/Disagree: Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (® (9] ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) w (D] (N (9]
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Strongly agree 33 40 27 38 31 29 33 35 33 42 36 29 30
CF CF NO
Somewhat agree 37 34 45 33 34 35 36 37 36 36 35 37 38
BDEFG
Somewhat disagree 13 12 15 12 15 13 10 11 13 9 14 14 13
Strongly disagree 11 12 8 11 13 20 12 10 12 6 9 14 13
CDG LM L
Neither agree/disagree 4 1 3 3 5 2 6 5 3 5 3 4 2
B B B BF I
DK/NA 3 3 3 3 1 4 1 3 2 2 2 3
B B B H
NET: Agree 70 75 72 71 65 64 69 72 69 78 71 66 69
E NO
NET: Disagree 24 24 22 22 28 32 22 21 25 15 23 28 26
CDG L L L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7E. Agree/Disagree: Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(Y] ()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (o » K w (D] (ND
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Strongly agree 33 28 30 38 33 36 34 34 33 38 34 31 30 37
BC M
Somewhat agree 37 37 38 36 31 40 36 38 38 35 38 35 38 35
E
Somewhat disagree 13 15 11 13 13 12 13 13 13 11 13 13 13 12
strongly disagree 11 14 14 8 12 9 12 11 12 11 11 11 14 9
D D N
Neither agree/disagree 4 3 4 4 5 2 3 2 3 3 3 6 3 4
F IJK
DK/NA 3 3 2 2 6 2 2 1 2 2 2 4 2 3
FGH IK
NET: Agree 70 65 68 74 64 76 70 73 71 74 72 66 68 72
BC E E L
NET: Disagree 24 29 26 20 25 20 25 24 24 22 24 24 27 21
D D N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7E. Agree/Disagree: Canada ought to be accepting more immigrants from those parts of the world which are experiencing major conflicts.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

37

13

11

70

24

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
41 20 60 28 40 11 22 33 34
CEGH G BCEFGH G CGH G
38 40 29 39 42 38 38 37 34
D D
10 16 4 19 9 21 16 13 13
D BD BDF BDF BD
5 20 5 12 3 26 12 11 10
BDEFH BDF BDEFH BDF
4 3 1 2 3 2 6 3 5
D D DE
2 1 2 1 2 1 6 2 4
BCDEG
78 59 89 67 83 49 60 71 68
CEGH BCEGH G CEGH
15 36 9 31 12 47 28 24 23
D BDF BDF BCDEFH BDF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7F. Agree/Disagree: The government should encourage more entrepreneurs to immigrate to Canada and start new businesses here.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

38

11

76

19

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ & ®m 6 H D w o N O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
47 32 47 26 31 36 39 38 33 41 39 40
CEFG CEFG
32 42 35 42 40 37 39 37 47 35 35 37
BD MNO
11 14 9 10 13 7 11 10 10 10 12 10
DG
8 5 6 14 15 12 6 10 5 9 11 9
cD cD cD H L
2 5 2 4 - 5 3 3 4 3 2 3
BD BD
2 1 4 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 2
B B
79 74 81 68 71 73 78 75 80 76 74 76
E CEFG
19 20 15 25 28 19 17 20 15 19 23 19
D DG L
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Q7F. Agree/Disagree: The government should encourage more entrepreneurs to immigrate to Canada and start new businesses here.

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

38

11

76

19

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
HS COLL POST <$30k $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
34 36 43 44 36 40 40 34 40 36 49 42 36
BC IK N
40 36 38 26 39 41 39 39 39 39 34 36 39
E E E
12 12 9 13 10 9 10 12 10 12 7 8 13
L L M
9 12 6 10 10 6 8 10 6 10 5 9 8
D JL L
2 3 3 4 3 4 2 3 3 3 4 3 3
3 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
D
74 72 80 70 76 81 80 73 79 74 82 78 74
BC E E I IK
21 24 15 23 20 15 18 23 16 21 12 18 20
D G JL L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7F. Agree/Disagree: The government should encourage more entrepreneurs to immigrate to Canada and start new businesses here.

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

38

11

76

19

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

(B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))]

507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425

547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339

49 36 40 30 36 27 28 36 47

CDEFGH H GH I

36 40 42 40 40 34 37 40 30

J

8 11 7 17 5 22 13 11 8
BDF BCDFH F

3 11 7 7 13 15 12 9 8
B B B BD B

2 2 3 6 5 1 3 3 5

1 1 1 1 1 - 7 1 2
BCDEF

85 76 82 70 76 61 65 76 77

CEGH GH EGH G

11 22 14 24 18 38 25 20 16

BD BD BCDEFH BD
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7G. Agree/Disagree: Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

31

19

18

57

37

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ & ®m 6 H D w o N O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
32 24 29 17 23 25 28 24 23 24 26 28

E E
35 38 30 29 27 25 32 30 29 29 30 36
G DFG MN
16 20 18 21 23 18 18 20 21 20 18 17
13 12 18 24 27 22 16 19 13 19 23 16
C BC BCD BC LO

3 5 4 4 1 8 6 4 11 5 2 2

F F BDF I MNO NO
1 1 2 5 - 3 1 2 3 3 1 1

C BC H NO
67 62 58 46 49 49 60 55 52 53 56 64
DEFG EFG EG I LMN
29 32 36 45 49 40 33 39 35 39 42 33

BC BCD BC H 0]
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7G. Agree/Disagree: Canada needs more immigration to increase its population
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other

Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

€)) ® © e ¢ @ @ o GO w®w W (O]

weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025

Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000

Strongly agree 26 21 23 30 29 26 25 26 21 24 21 41 28 23

BC IJK N

Somewhat agree 31 32 29 32 28 34 32 33 33 29 32 27 30 32

Somewhat disagree 19 19 20 18 16 20 23 19 21 22 21 12 18 20
L L L

Strongly disagree 18 23 22 13 18 17 15 19 20 20 20 11 20 16
D D L L L

Neither agree/disagree 4 2 4 6 6 3 5 2 4 5 4 5 3 5

B B H H M

DK/NA 2 2 2 1 3 g 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 3

F JK M

NET: Agree 57 53 52 62 57 60 56 58 54 52 53 68 58 56

BC IJK

NET: Disagree 37 43 42 31 34 37 37 38 41 42 41 23 38 36

D D L L L
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q7G. Agree/Disagree: Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

31

19

18

57

37

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed

(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
41 17 29 14 16 5 25 22 39
CDEFGH G CEFG CEG I
32 29 37 48 25 16 29 33 25

G G G BCFGH G J
15 22 18 27 21 24 17 20 14

B B J
8 26 8 10 32 48 20 19 14

BDE BDE  BCDEFH BDE J
4 2 7 2 6 2 6 4 5

CEG CE
1 3 1 - - 5 3 1 3
B B

73 47 66 62 41 22 55 55 64
CEFGH G CFGH CFG G G I
23 48 26 37 53 71 37 40 28

BDEH B BDEH  BCDEFH BD J
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q8. Do you think that on balance the effect of these [immigrants] coming to the country is making Canada a [better/worse] place?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Better place

worse place

No difference

Depends

DK/NA

13

31

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ®w O H @ w ™ ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
53 50 51 44 42 50 50 49 55 51 49 48
F F

13 4 14 23 24 16 12 14 9 12 17 13

C C BCD BCD C LM
28 42 28 23 28 27 32 30 33 32 30 29

BDEFG
3 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 1 2 2 5
LMN
3 2 5 7 4 5 4 4 3 4 2 4
C C
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q8. Do you think that on balance the effect of these [immigrants] coming to the country is making Canada a [better/worse] place?

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Better place

worse place

No difference

Depends

DK/NA

13

31

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk can. Can Other
HS CoLL POST <$30k $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) () (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) K) w ) )
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
39 42 60 44 48 51 56 48 48 48 53 47 52
BC EF
18 16 9 14 14 12 14 14 13 14 12 15 12
D D
34 35 27 35 30 33 26 31 33 32 28 32 29
D D H H
3 3 2 4 4 1 2 3 3 3 3 2 3
G
6 4 2 4 5 3 2 3 4 3 4 3 4
D D
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q8. Do you think that on balance the effect of these [immigrants] coming to the country is making Canada a [better/worse] place?
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
(C:Y) (B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Better place 49 64 33 68 44 52 21 44 50 49
CEGH G CEFGH cG CcG CcG
worse place 13 5 24 5 3 12 36 15 13 14
BDEFH E  BCDEFH BDE
No difference 31 26 36 21 52 26 33 33 31 30
BD BCDFGH D D
Depends 3 2 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 3
DK/NA 4 3 5 3 1 4 5 6 3 4
E E
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_1. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a better place?
BASE: All respondents who said better place

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® @O m e >m W H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 989 72 232 395 67 83 139 372 616 191 249 212 299
Unweighted 'N' 976 102 224 358 64 83 145 362 614 91 179 211 453
Adds to Canada’s 46 43 40 48 36 44 54 42 48 54 53 41 38
diversity / CE 0 NO
multiculturalism
Helps Canada’s economy 33 35 24 37 40 41 28 36 31 33 33 30 35
grow / immigrants bring C C C
skills / immigrants
start businesses
Helps Canada’s 6 15 6 6 8 2 4 6 6 3 5 11 6
population grow / we CDFG F LM
need more people
Immigrants appreciate 6 4 14 2 6 5 6 7 5 1 6 5 8
Canada / come to Canada BDFG L L L
for a better Tife
Shows Canadians are 5 1 9 2 8 6 2 4 5 8 1 4 5
caring / open BDG M M
Enhances Canada’s 1 1 1 1 - - * 1 1 - - 3 1
reputation around the
world
Family reunification * - - 1 - - - * d - - 1 1
Immigrants weaken * - * - - 1 - * * - - - 1
Canadian (Quebec)
identity / too much
multiculturalism
Immigrants are a drain * - 1 - - - - - * - - 1 -
on public finances /
cost too much / drain on
welfare system
None - 1 * - - - - - -
other 2 1 4 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 3
D M
DK/NA 1 - * 1 1 - 2 * 1 - 2 1 1
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Q9_1. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a better place?
Al1l respondents who said better place

BASE:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Adds to Canada’s
diversity /
multiculturalism

Helps Canada’s economy
grow / immigrants bring
skills / immigrants
start businesses

Helps Canada’s
population grow / we
need more people

Immigrants appreciate
Canada / come_to Canada
for a better Tife

Shows Canadians are
caring / open

Enhances Canada’s
reputation around the
world

Family reunification
Immigrants weaken
Canadian (Quebec)
identity / too much
multiculturalism
Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost too much / drain on
welfare system

None

Other

DK/NA

46

33

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk Can. Can Other
< HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B © ()] (E) D) (9] (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (ND
174 262 538 119 187 216 344 578 155 733 245 461 528
172 273 517 119 202 211 318 585 161 746 219 487 489
39 43 48 34 44 49 50 48 56 50 32 42 49
E E L L L
26 34 35 43 25 37 35 28 36 30 44 36 30
B F F F IK
6 6 7 2 8 4 6 7 4 6 7 7 5
E
10 7 4 8 9 4 4 7 2 6 6 6 6
D J
12 3 3 4 9 3 2 5 1 4 6 4 5
cD GH J J J
- 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1
% % - - 1 3 - 1 3 *
1 - 1 - - - * -
3 3 1 5 4 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2
2 ¥ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_1. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a better place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said better place

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

Y] (B) © (O)) () D) (® (H) €9) (@D)
weighted 'N' 989 323 149 231 49 55 28 118 765 208
Unweighted 'N' 976 360 159 193 50 52 25 105 795 165
Adds to Canada’s 46 41 37 58 48 62 40 35 49 32
diversity / BCH BCH J
multiculturalism
Helps Canada’s economy 33 38 42 28 15 26 40 32 29 47
grow / immigrants bring DE DE E E I
skills / immigrants
start businesses
Helps Canada’s 6 7 8 3 1 5 4 11 7 5
population grow / we E E DE
need more people
Immigrants appreciate 6 6 4 5 18 2 - 7 6 5
Canada / come to Canada BCDF
for a better Tife
Shows cCanadians are 5 4 3 4 8 1 12 9 5 5
caring / open F
Enhances Canada’s 1 1 2 1 1 - - 1 1
reputation around the
world
Family reunification * 1 - * - - - - 1
Immigrants weaken * * 1 - - - - - ®
Canadian (Quebec)
identit¥ / too much
multiculturalism
Immigrants are a drain * - - - 2 - - - ® -
on public finances /
cost too much / drain on
welfare system
None * * - * - - - 1 -
Other 2 2 2 1 6 3 - 4 2 5
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 - - 4 1 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said worse place

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ m ® ®O; H (D w ™ ™ O

weighted 'N' 266 18 18 104 36 46 44 88 179 31 57 73 83
Unweighted 'N' 281 29 20 100 35 47 50 89 192 15 41 73 133
Immigrants weaken 33 24 57 36 22 36 27 44 28 30 40 28 37
Canadian (Quebec) BEG I
identit¥ / too much
multiculturalism
Immigrants are a drain 22 20 7 22 28 18 24 21 22 34 16 23 18
on public finances / C

cost too much / drain on
welfare system

Immigrants hurt the 14 14 5 14 20 15 13 12 15 26 14 12 12
economy / cause

unemployment / take jobs

from other cCanadians

Immigrants are not 6 3 - 3 8 14 8 3 8 - 2 8 9
screened well enough / M
criminals

over-population - there 6 12 4 6 - 4 10 4 6 5 6 7 5

are too many people 1in
Canada already

Immigrants are a 3 - - 3 5 6 1 - 5 - - 4 3
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public 2 6 4 2 6 - 1 1 3 - - 2 4
health risk - may bring

the COVID-19 virus or

other diseases

Immigrants drive up 2 7 - 2 - - 4 1 3 - 1 2 2
housing prices / lead to

Tack of housing for

other Canadians

Adds to Canada’s 2 4 - 4 - - - 2 2 - 7 1 -
diversity /
multiculturalism

CONTINUED/...
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

(Continued)

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said worse place

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W m & >m® @ H (D w ™m O

Helps Canada’s economy 1 - 4 - - 4 - 3 - - - 1 2
grow / immigrants bring
skills / immigrants
start businesses
Immigrants appreciate 1 - 5 1 - - 1 2 * - - 1 2
Canada / come to Canada
for a better Tife
Shows Canadians are * - - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 - -
caring / open
None * - - - - - 1 - * - - - 1
other 7 10 10 7 10 1 6 8 6 6 9 10 5
DK/NA 1 - 4 1 - - 3 - 1 - 2 1 1
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?

BASE:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Immigrants weaken
Canadian (Quebec)
identit¥ / too much
multiculturalism

Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost too much / drain on
welfare system

Immigrants hurt the
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other cCanadians

Immigrants are not
screened well enough /
criminals

Over-population - _there
are too many people in
Canada already

Immigrants are a
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public
health risk - may bring
the COVID-19 virus or
other diseases

Immigrants drive up
housing prices / lead to
Tack of housing for
other Canadians

Adds to Canada’s

diversity /
multiculturalism

CONTINUED?...

Al1l respondents who said worse place

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
» ® © e ¢ W@ o @ w W )RR G))
266 79 101 83 38 54 49 85 171 41 212 53 145 121
281 93 105 79 37 65 55 83 184 46 230 50 157 124
33 22 37 39 28 23 29 48 32 43 34 29 33 33
B B FG
22 13 21 30 18 19 24 25 23 21 22 20 19 25
B
14 16 16 10 26 14 11 10 12 22 14 14 14 14
6 6 7 5 3 7 5 6 7 4 6 6 7 5
6 11 3 3 6 9 6 2 7 1 6 3 6 5
3 7 3 - - 9 - 3 2 3 3 5 2 4
2 7 1 1 5 1 - 1 2 2 2 5 2 3
2 5 1 - 6 3 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 3
2 2 - 3 - - 4 1 3 - 2 - 3 -
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

(Continued)

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said worse place

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

Helps Canada’s economy 1 2 - 1 - - 3 1 1 - 1 2 * 2
grow / immigrants bring

skills / immigrants

start businesses

Immigrants appreciate 1 1 2 - 2 2 1 - ® 4 1 - - 2
Canada / come_to Canada
for a better Tife

Shows Canadians are * 1 - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 -

caring / open

None * - l - - - - - * - * - * -

Other 7 3 8 9 5 12 14 3 7 - 5 13 10 3
H N

DK/NA 1 3 - - 2 2 1 - 1 - 1 2 * 2
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said worse place

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Immigrants weaken
Canadian (Quebec)
identity / too much
multiculturalism

Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost too much / drain on
welfare system

Immigrants hurt the
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other Canadians

Immigrants are not
screened well enough /
criminals

Over-population -_there
are too many people 1in
Canada already

Immigrants are a
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public
health risk - may bring
the CoviD-19 virus or
other diseases

Immigrants drive up
housin% prices / lead to
Tack of housing for
other Canadians

Adds to Canada’s

diversity /
multiculturalism

CONTINUED/ ..

22

14

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
27 111 18 3 13 47 40 204 58
29 125 19 3 11 45 41 230 47
41 39 23 100 12 24 30 33 33

F F BCDFGH

12 20 30 - 22 24 32 21 25
9 13 21 - - 20 13 14 17
15 6 3 - 5 9 - 6 6
12 4 3 - 12 6 4 7 2
- 3 - - - 4 9 4 -
7 * - - 21 - 4 2 -
- 2 - - - 2 4 2 2
- 2 - - 15 - - 2 1
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q9_2. Why do you say that new immigrants make Canada a worse place?
BASE: A1l respondents who said worse place

Helps Canada’s economy
grow / immigrants bring
skills / immigrants
start businesses

Immigrants appreciate
Canada / come_to Canada
for a better 1life

Shows Canadians are
caring / open

None
Other

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal cCons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
- 2 - - - - 2 1 -
- 1 - - 5 - - 1 -
- 1 - - - - - 1 -
- 1 - - - - - -
3 5 20 - 8 9 3 5 12
2 1 - - - 1 - 1 2

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ m ® ®O; H (D w ™ ™ O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Terrorists 17% 17% 13% 18% 17% 19%  18% 16%  17% 10%  15% 19% 20%
C L LM
criminals 16% 12%  15% 17% 15% 12%  18% 16%  16% 10% 17% 18% 17%
L L L
Extremists 7% 6%  10% 6% 2% 8% 5% 7% 7% 3% 9% 8% 6%
DEG L L
Those who won’t adapt to 6% 4% 9% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 7% 8%
our culture/way of Tlife BD L LM
Unemployed/unemployable 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%
F F
unskilled people 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
People with Covid-19 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% *% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
G
People not vaccinated 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
against Covid-19
Mus1ims 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 3%
LM
Arabs/People from the 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Middle East LMN
People with infectious 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
diseases (non-specific)
Bad people (unspecified) 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Dangerous/violent people 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Everyone/don't Tet 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
anyone come
N

CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

(Continued)

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (® (9] ()] () (D) (@ (H) (G9) w (D] ()] (9]
Taliban (specified) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% *% 1%
Americans 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% *% *%
N
Asians 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% - *% 1%
H
Improve screening 1% - *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% #9 - 1% 1% 1%
(general)
Chinese *% 1% *% *% - *% 1% 1% %9 - *% *% 1%
MN
Fascists/neo-nazis/ *% - - 1% - *% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% *%
racists
pPowerful/wealthy people *% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% *%
Refugees *% - *% *% - - 1% - 1% 1% *% - *%
People who abuse the *% *% - 1% - *% - 1% *% 1% - *% *%
Canadian healthcare
system (e.g. elderly,
sick)
People from certain *% - 1% *% - *% - *% *% - - 1% *%
countries (unspecified)
communists *% 1% - *% - - *% *% *% - *% 1% *%
Visible minorities *% *% *% *% - - *% *% *% - *% *% *%
Europeans *% - *% *% - 1% - *% *% - *% - *%
Non-Christians *% - *% *% - - - *% *% - - - *%
Miso?ynists/sexist *% - *% *% - - - *% *% - - *% *%
people
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
None/let everyone come 55% 61% 56%  55% 54% 55% 50% 56%  54% 73% 58% 51%  46%
G MNO [0}
DK/NA 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5%
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(Y] ()] (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (@9) » (9] w (D) (N)
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Terrorists 17% 14%  20%  16% 14% 16% 16%  19% 17% 15% 17% 17% 16% 18%
BD
Criminals 16% 11%  17% 18% 13%  14% 16% 17% 15% 17% 15% 17% 15%  16%
B B
Extremists 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Those who won’t adapt to 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
our culture/way of Tlife
Unemployed/unemployable 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
unskilled people 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
N
People with Covid-19 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
D
People not vaccinated 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
against Covid-19 EGH
Mus1ims 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
L L
Arabs/People from the 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Middle East
People with infectious 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
diseases (non-specific)
Bad people (unspecified) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Dangerous/violent people 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
H
Everyone/don't Tet 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

anyone come
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?

BASE: A1l respondents

Taliban (specified)
Americans
Asians

Improve screening
(general)

Chinese

Fascists/neo-nazis/
racists

pPowerful/wealthy people
Refugees

People who abuse the
Canadian healthcare
system (e.g. elderly,
sick)

People from certain.
countries (unspecified)

Communists

Vvisible minorities
Europeans
Non-Christians

Miso?ynists/sexist
people

Other

None/let everyone come

DK/NA

1%
1%
1%
1%

¥ %
% %

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
® O ® ® @ @ o @ «w W m )
*% 1% *9 *% 2% 1% 1% 1% %9 1% 1% *% 1%
*% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% *%
1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
1% *% 1% *% - 1% *% *% *% #9f 1% *% 1%
*% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *%
- *% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1%
- * 00 3':% 'koo - 1% *% :‘c% 2% 'koo *% 1% *%
*% :'c% :‘c% 2% *9% 3':% - :'c% - :'c% 1% :‘c% 7':%
FG IK
- 1% ‘.’»‘% - 1% - :’:% :‘:% ‘.’:% :‘:% 1% o+ 00 1%
H IK
- 1% 7':% :':00 3':% - *% :‘coo - :‘:% *% 3(00 7':%
*% :‘:% :‘coo - }':% :‘:% *% :‘coo 7':% :'coo 3':% 7’:00 3':%
*% :‘:% *9% 7':% *9% - *% *9% }":% *9% - *% *%
:‘:% 7‘:% :‘:% :':% :‘:% - :‘:% 7‘:% 1% :‘:% :':% :‘:% :':%
*% :‘:% - *9% 7':% - - :‘:% *% *9% 7':% *9% 7':%
*% :‘:% *9% 7':% *9% - - :‘:% *% *9% - *% *%
2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D
56%  49%  58% 56%  55% 56%  54% 56%  56% 56% 51% 52%  57%
C M
6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4%
D H H JK
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Terrorists

Criminals

Extremists

Those who won’t adapt to
our culture/way of Tlife
Unemployed/unemployable
Unskilled people

People with Covid-19

People not vaccinated
against Covid-19

Mus1ims

Arabs/pPeople from the
Middle East

People with infectious
diseases (non-specific)
Bad people (unspecified)

Dangerous/violent people

Everyone/don't let
anyone come

7%

6%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
15% 21% 16% 20% 20% 16% 12% 18% 14%
BH
15% 18% 13% 15% 21% 15% 15% 16% 15%
5% 10% 5% 17% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6%
BDH BDFGH
6% 7% 2% 12% 2% 10% 7% 6% 5%
D DF DF DF D
2% 5% 1% 6% 6% 7% 2% 3% 4%
BDH D BDH
2% 4% *% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3%
D DEH
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
*% 3% 1% 8% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
BD BDFH
1% 3% *% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
BD BD
1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
D
2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 1% 1%
*% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

1%
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

(Continued)

Q10. If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any groups of people that you would like to keep out?
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

(C:Y) (B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
Taliban (specified) 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1%
Americans 1% 1% - 1% - - - *% 1% -
Asians 1% *% 1% *% - 1% 1% *% *% 1%
Improve screening 1% *% 1% - 1% - 2% *% *% 1%
(general)
Chinese *% *% 1% - - 2% - *% 1% -
Fascists/neo-nazis/ *% 1% *% *% - - - - *% *%
racists
pPowerful/wealthy people *% *% *% 1% - - *% - *% *%
Refugees *% - - - - 1% - 2% *% 1%
People who abuse the *% *% - 1% - 1% - *% *% 1%
Canadian healthcare I
system (e.g. elderly,
sick)
People from certain *% *% 1% - 1% - - *% *% -
countries (unspecified)
communists *% 1% *% - - - - *% *% *%
Vvisible minorities *% *% *% - - 1% 1% *% *% -
Europeans *% *% *% - - - 2% - *% *%
Non-Christians *% - *% - - - *% - *% -
Misogynists/sexist *% *% *% - - - - *% *% -
people
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2%
None/let everyone come 55% 59% 45% 66% 45% 60% 43% 56% 55% 56%

CEG CEGH CG CG
DK/NA 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 7%
I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q12. As you may know, the government of Canada has committed to accepting 20,000 Afghan refugees who are fleeing from the Taliban. Do you think this is too many,
too few, or about the right number of refugees for Canada to accept from Afghanistan?

BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® O m e >m W H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Too many 14% 16% 13% 13% 18% 19% 14% 11%  16% 8% 12% 17% 17%
H LM LM
Too few 23% 28% 13% 28% 16% 22%  28% 23%  23% 33%  28% 22% 16%
CE CE C CE NO NO (0]
About right 51% 46% 65% 47% 49% 44%  45% 54%  49% 48%  47%  48%  59%
BDEFG I LMN
Unsure/bon’t know/No 12% 10% 10% 13% 16% 15% 13% 12%  13% 12% 13% 13% 9%
answer 0 0
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q12. As you may know, the government of Canada has committed to accepting 20,000 Afghan refugees who are fleeing from the Taliban. Do you think this is too many,
too few, or about the right number of refugees for Canada to accept from Afghanistan?

BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other

Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

) (B) () (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) K) w ) )

weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025

Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000

Too many 14% 20% 16% 10% 17% 15% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 16% 16% 13%
D D ]

Too few 23% 17% 19% 28% 21% 19% 23% 30% 24% 31% 26% 14% 22% 24%

BC EFG L IL L

About right 51% 52% 53% 50% 49% 55% 55% 46% 49% 50% 49% 58% 52% 49%
H H IJK

Unsure/Don’t know/No 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 8% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 11% 14%

answer G M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q12. As you may know, the government of Canada has committed to accepting 20,000 Afghan refugees who are fleeing from the Taliban. Do you think this is too many,
too few, or about the right number of refugees for Canada to accept from Afghanistan?

BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
) (B) «© (D) (e (D] (@ (H) (€9 (@D)]
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Too many 14% 11% 20% 6% 13% 7% 34% 15% 13% 18%
D BDF BCDEFH D
Too few 23% 25% 12% 48% 13% 36% 13% 10% 25% 17%
CEGH BCEGH CEGH J
About right 51% 57% 55% 39% 68% 40% 39% 45% 50% 55%
DFGH DFGH BCDFGH
Unsure/Don’t know/No 12% 7% 12% 7% 5% 17% 13% 29% 13% 9%
answer BDE BDE BCDEFG
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FEDERAL VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

BASE: A1l respondents

Total
(€]
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
The Liberal Party 25
The Conservative Party 23
The New Democratic Party 17
The Peoples Party of 7
Canada
The Bloc Québécois 6
Green Party of Canada 5
Other 2
Undecided/Too early to 3
say
Not eligible to vote 2
DK/NA 3
Refused to answer 7

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® O W H @ w ™ ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

34 24 31 17 12 21 31 22 16 23 28 31
CEFG F CEFG F I L LM
19 14 23 31 41 22 22 24 16 22 28 25
C BC BCDG C L L
16 9 21 12 15 23 15 18 28 22 13 11
C CE C CE NO NO
5 3 5 15 13 8 3 8 7 8 6 4
BCD  BCD C H 0
- 24 - - - - 5 6 3 4 6 8
LM
4 4 5 6 1 10 6 5 7 6 5 5
F F F BCDF
2 2 2 4 3 3 2 3 1 2 2 3
5 7 1 2 7 2 3 3 6 4 3 2
DG DEG DEG 0
2 3 1 5 - 1 1 2 5 2 1 -
D DG H N
5 1 3 5 4 4 3 3 5 2 2 3
C C C
9 9 7 4 4 6 9 6 5 4 5 9
E I LMN
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

FEDERAL VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

BASE: A1l respondents

Total
(Y]
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
The Liberal Party 25
The Conservative Party 23
The New Democratic Party 17
The Peoples Party of 7
Canada
The Bloc Québécois 6
Green Party of Canada 5
Oother 2
Undecided/Too early to 3
say
Not eligible to vote 2
DK/NA 3
Refused to answer 7

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B © ()] (e D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w )] ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
23 22 29 26 27 23 29 22 22 22 37 23 27
BC IJK
25 26 20 18 18 25 29 24 28 25 18 27 19
D F EF L L N
13 17 19 15 21 23 15 18 21 19 12 16 18
B H EH L L L
8 9 4 5 6 8 6 7 7 7 4 7 6
D D L L
7 7 4 5 8 5 6 8 2 7 1 6 5
JL JL
6 4 6 7 5 5 5 6 7 6 4 5 6
C
3 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 3 1 3 2
L L
5 2 3 5 5 2 1 3 2 3 4 2 4
C GH GH M
1 1 3 5 * 2 1 - 1 * 6 2 2
BC FGH F JK
4 4 2 5 2 2 2 2 3 2 7 3 3
H IJK
6 6 7 7 5 4 4 7 5 7 6 6 8
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

FEDERAL VOTE. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
Y] (B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
The Liberal Party 25 100 - - - - - - 24 32
I
The Conservative Party 23 - 100 - - - - - 25 17
J
The New Democratic Party 17 - - 100 - - - - 18 15
The Peoples Party of 7 - - - - - 100 - 7 4
Canada
The Bloc Québécois 6 - - - 100 - - - 7 2
J
Green Party of Canada 5 - - - - 100 - - 6 4
Other 2 - - - - - - - 2 2
Undecided/Too early to 3 - - - - - - 24 3 5
say
Not eligible to vote 2 - - - - - - - * 7
I
DK/NA 3 - - - - - - 23 2 5
I
Refused to answer 7 - - - - - - 52 6 7
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Q19. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Refuse/NA

16

23

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® O W H @ w ™ ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
76 74 50 68 59 50 45 68 55 57 64 64
DFG DFG DG H M
10 6 21 7 23 22 21 13 16 14 16 18
BCE BCE  BCE I
14 19 27 23 19 27 33 17 28 28 20 18
BCF B BCF I 0 NO
- 2 1 3 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
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Q19. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Refuse/NA

16

23

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
® © e ¢ @ @ o GO w®w W (O]
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
65 61 57 54 64 61 62 100 - 79 - 58 62

D E K

14 20 14 13 13 17 18 - 100 21 - 17 15

BD K
20 19 28 31 23 22 20 - - - 100 24 22
BC FGH
1 * 1 2 - * * - - - - 1 l

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q19. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Refuse/NA

16

23

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples Un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B (9] ()] (e (D) ()] (H) (o (@))
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
52 61 64 88 63 67 54 72 18
B BH  BCDFGH BH J
14 20 20 5 20 18 12 16 18
E BEH EH E E E
34 18 16 6 15 15 28 12 63
CDEFG E E E CDEFG I
* 3 - 1 1 - 6 * 1
BCEF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q20. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over 100 years to capture the
composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses. Please let us know which category best describes you

BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® O m e >m W H @O w ™m N O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
white 77 85 81 73 76 84 72 68 82 66 69 79 90
DEG DG DG H LM LMN
Aboriginal/Indigenous 5 7 4 3 7 4 9 3 5 4 4 7 4
(@h) H
Black 4 3 8 6 1 1 1 7 3 9 4 5 1
G BEFG BEFG I MNO [0} (0]
South Asian 4 1 * 6 4 5 5 5 4 9 5 4 1
BC C BC BC (0] [0} (0]
European (e.g. British, 3 1 2 4 2 1 3 3 2 1 3 2 4
French, German) BF L
Chinese 2 1 * 1 2 3 7 4 1 3 4 2 *
BCDEF I [0} (0}
Southeast Asian 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 4 1 3 4 1 -
C C I N
Latin American 2 * * 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 4 1 *
BC BC BC NO
Arab 2 1 3 1 - 3 - 3 1 2 3 2 #
I [0}
west Asian 1 - - 2 - - 1 2 4 2 1 1
I
Filipino * 1 - * - 1 1 # g 1 *
Canad-i an %* * 1 * - * 1 * * - - * l
Japanese kS - % - 1 1 % % kS - * * *
Korean % - - * - - 1 * * 1 * * -
Other 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
REFUSE/NA 2 * 2 2 3 * 3 2 2 2 1 #* 1
BF BF BF N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q20. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over 100 years to capture the
composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses. Please let us know which category best describes you

BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ B ¢ G Mt o @ «w W (COEN )]
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
white 77 79 79 75 67 80 80 81 93 75 89 40 74 79
D E E E JKL L JL M
Aboriginal/Indigenous 5 8 4 3 11 6 3 3 7 3 6 4 5
CD FGH H JL L JL
Black 4 4 7 3 9 5 4 3 1 5 2 13 4 5
BD FGH IK I IJK
South Asian 4 3 3 6 4 4 5 3 * 5 1 15 5 3
BC IK I IJK N
European (e.g. British, 3 4 3 2 4 1 2 3 2 5 2 3 3 3
French, German) IK
Chinese 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 * 3 1 7 2 2
B IK I IJK
Southeast Asian 2 2 2 2 2 * 2 2 * 3 1 6 2 2
F F F IK I IK
Latin American 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 * 3 1 5 1 2
B IK I IK
Arab 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 3 1 5 2 1
BC K K N
west Asian 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * - * 4 1 1
IK
Fili p-l no % % 1 % * * % * - 1 % 1 % 1
D
Canadian * 1 * * 1 * * * * - * - *
J apanese ¥ ¥ * ¥ - * 1 % ¥ - ¥ -
Korean * 1 - * - - - * * - 1 * -
Other 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 1
IK N
REFUSE/NA 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 * 2 1 2 2 2
GH I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Q20. The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over 100 years to capture the
composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses. Please let us know which category best describes you

BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
Y] (B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
white 77 72 84 80 91 80 85 66 100 -
BH BH BCDFH H BH
Aboriginal/Indigenous 5 3 4 4 6 10 5 6 2 13
I
Black 4 6 1 5 2 2 3 4 1 18
CEFG C C I
South Asian 4 6 3 5 - - 1 5 * 19
CG G G I
European (e.g. British, 3 2 2 1 2 3 6 3 1 9
French, German) I
Chinese 2 2 2 2 1 1 * 4 9
CEFG I
Southeast Asian 2 4 2 1 - - - 2 8
D I
Latin American 2 2 2 2 - 3 1 1 * 7
I
Arab 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 3 - 7
C
west Asian 1 2 * 1 - 2 - 1 4
C I
Filipino * * 1 * - - - - - 2
Canadian * * * - - - * 1 * 1
Japanese * 1 - * - - - # 1
Korean * * - * - 2 - - * 1
Other 2 2 2 2 6 1 1 8
D D D I
REFUSE/NA 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 8 - -
BCDEG
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RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Racialized

Refuse/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® O H @ w m N @
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
85 81 73 76 84 72 68 82 66 69 79 90
DEG DG DG H LM LMN
14 17 25 21 16 25 30 16 32 30 21 9

BCF BCF I NO NO o
* 2 2 3 * 3 2 2 2 1 * 1
BF BF BF N
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RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
white
Racialized

Refuse/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other

HS COLL POST <$30k $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()

451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025

480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000

79 79 75 67 80 80 81 93 75 89 40 74 79

D E E E JKL L JL M

19 20 23 30 19 19 19 7 23 10 58 24 19

FGH IK I IJK N

1 1 2 3 1 1 1 * 2 1 2 2 2

GH I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
white
Racialized

Refuse/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed

(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))

507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425

547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339

72 84 80 91 80 85 66 100 -

BH BH BCDFH H BH

27 15 19 8 16 14 27 - 100
CDEFG E E CDEFG

1 1 1 1 3 1 8 - -
BCDEG
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

AGE COHORT. In what year were you born? (AGE)
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @O m & >m® H (D w ™m O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
18-24 11 10 10 11 10 11 12 11 10 61 - - -
25-34 16 13 15 16 21 19 15 15 17 39 36 - -
B
35-54 34 33 33 34 37 33 33 34 34 - 64 75 -
M
55+ 38 43 41 37 32 35 39 39 38 - - 25 100
N
Refuse 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 - - - -
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AGE COHORT. In what year were you born? (AGE)
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
® @ E > @ Mt o @ ® ™ (N
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
18 10 8 20 10 8 7 9 9 9 17 11 10
CD FGH H IJK
13 14 20 15 14 21 17 16 16 16 17 16 16
BC EF
19 37 39 18 26 34 51 33 34 33 35 34 33
B B E EF EFG
49 39 33 45 50 38 25 41 40 41 30 37 39
CD D H GH H L L L
1 * * 1 - * * 1 1 1 1 2 1
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AGE COHORT. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

(®) © () (B (F) (® G €9 (&)}
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
7 6 18 3 16 13 14 8 20
E E BCE BCE BCE BCE I
14 13 25 12 23 12 15 15 22
BCEGH BCEG I
32 39 33 36 28 44 24 33 39
H BH H BDFH I
46 41 25 49 32 29 40 44 18

DFG DG DFG D ]
1 * - - 1 2 7 1 1

BCFG
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EDUCATION ATTAINMENT. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Public/Elementary (Grade

1-8)

Some High School (Grade
-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/college/CEGEP

Completed vocational/
Technical/cCollege/CEGEP

Some University

Graduated University
Post Graduate

Refused

16

19

31

14

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ®w O W H @ w m ™~ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

4 2 1 2 2 * 1 2 1 1 1 2

G H MN

6 10 4 4 4 3 4 6 5 1 4 10

DFG M LMN

16 15 14 16 23 18 12 18 23 13 10 18

cD H MN N

2 8 5 10 4 6 6 5 5 4 7 7

B B B

22 21 20 18 15 16 17 20 14 18 26 18
LMO

7 3 7 11 8 7 7 6 10 6 3 7

C C C C N N

34 30 33 27 29 33 35 29 30 39 33 26
I 0 0

9 11 16 12 15 13 17 12 9 17 16 12
BC I LO LO

1 1 2 - - 3 2 1 1 - 1 1



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION ATTAINMENT. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?
BASE: ATl respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® @ & ¢ @ Mt o @ w W (COENC))
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
PubTlic/Elementary (Grade 2 7 - - 3 3 - - 1 1 1 3 1 2
1-8) JK
Some High School (Grade 5 24 - - 15 6 4 3 7 4 6 3 6 5
9-11) FGH H L L
Graduated High School 16 70 - - 25 22 13 8 17 15 16 14 18 13
GH GH H N
Some Vocational/ 6 - 18 - 8 7 5 5 6 7 6 6 6 6
Technical/College/CEGEP
CompTleted Vvocational/ 19 - 61 - 15 22 23 17 21 19 20 15 19 19
Technical/College/CEGEP EH L L
Some University 6 - 20 - 8 6 7 5 6 13 7 4 6 7
IKL L
Graduated University 31 - - 70 19 25 35 40 31 27 30 36 31 32
EF EF JK
Post Graduate 14 - - 30 6 10 12 22 12 13 12 19 12 15
E EFG IK
Refused 2 - - - 1 * - * 1 2 1 1 2 1
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BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
PubTlic/Elementary (Grade
1-8)

Some High School (Grade
9-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Completed Vvocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Some University
Graduated University
Post Graduate

Refused

16

19

31
14

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021
EDUCATION ATTAINMENT. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
(B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
1 2 1 2 - 2 2 2 1
4 6 4 10 7 6 7 6 4
BD
15 17 13 14 17 20 16 16 15
5 6 5 10 8 4 5 6 6
17 23 17 24 8 28 17 20 15
F BF F F BDFH F J
5 7 8 4 6 9 6 6 8
37 29 34 28 41 18 25 31 34
CGH G GH GH
16 10 17 8 13 10 16 13 16
CE CE CE
* 1 1 1 1 7 1 1
BCDEFG



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

HOUSEHOLD INCOME. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2020, that is, the total income earned by
all those living in your home?

BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(@Y) (B) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H) (@9) w (D) (N) (9]
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Less than $20,000 7 5 9 5 10 4 8 5 8 11 4 6 7
F H M M
$20,000 to less than 7 8 7 7 7 10 5 6 7 12 3 3 10
$30,000 G MN MN
$30,000 to less than 6 8 8 6 6 4 7 6 7 8 4 4 10
$40,000 F MN
$40,000 to less than 8 10 11 6 4 9 8 6 9 9 5 6 10
$50,000 DE H MN
$50,000 to less than 5 8 8 4 9 3 4 4 6 1 7 4 8
$60,000 D L L LN
$60,000 to less than 12 10 11 12 8 10 15 12 11 12 12 10 12

$80,000

$80,000 to less than 10 9 9 10 11 9 9 8 11 8 13 8 9

$100,000 N
$100,000 or more 31 31 24 35 30 33 29 32 30 22 43 48 18

C C LO LO

Refused 15 12 13 15 16 18 16 20 12 17 8 10 17
I MN MN

HOUSEHOLD INCOME. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2020, that is, the total income earned by
The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

all those living in your home?

BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
A (B © ()] (E) D) (9] (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (ND
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Less than $20,000 7 13 6 4 49 - - - 5 6 5 11 6 7
CcD IJK
$20,000 to less than 7 13 7 4 51 - - - 7 6 7 7 7 7
$30,000 cD D
$30,000 to Tess than 6 10 8 4 - 33 - - 7 5 6 7 5 8
$40,000 D D
$40,000 to less than 8 12 8 6 - 40 - - 9 6 8 7 7 8
$50,000 cD
$50,000 to less than 5 5 6 5 - 27 - - 5 5 5 5 5 5
$60,000
$60,000 to less than 12 9 13 12 - - 55 - 12 13 12 10 13 11
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 10 7 11 10 - - 45 - 10 9 10 10 11 9
$100,000 B
$100,000 or more 31 14 27 43 - - - 100 32 34 32 27 33 29
B BC L
Refused 15 17 14 12 - - - - 13 17 14 16 13 16
D
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

HOUSEHOLD INCOME. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2020, that is, the total income earned by
all those living in your home?

BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed

A) (B) ()] (0] (E) D) (9] (H) (@9 (@D
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Less than $20,000 7 6 6 6 5 7 5 9 5 12

I
$20,000 to less than 7 8 5 6 8 10 5 8 7 8
$30,000
$30,000 to less than 6 7 5 10 8 5 5 4 7 6
$40,000 CH
$40,000 to less than 8 7 6 8 11 9 10 9 8 7
$50,000
$50,000 to less than 5 6 4 6 8 4 2 5 5 5
$60,000
$60,000 to less than 12 10 12 18 9 13 10 9 13 9
$80,000 BCEGH
$80,000 to less than 10 9 11 11 11 6 16 4 10 10
$100,000 H H H H FH
$100,000 or more 31 35 39 27 31 30 30 17 32 27
DH DH H H H H
Refused 15 11 11 8 9 16 17 36 13 17
D BCDEFG

GENDER
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BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
Male

Female

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m 6 m @ H @ w wm ™ O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
48 49 48 41 47 55 50 48 49 52 48 46
E
52 51 52 59 53 45 50 52 51 48 52 54
G
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Gender
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
Total < HS cCOLL Ugéé4 <$30K %gg; $%88& $120K gig; gﬁg can Oggﬁ; Male Fem.
W ® © ™ ® ™ @ W Mm@ w W m w
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Male 49 54 47 47 47 45 53 52 47 52 48 51 100 -
cD E
Female 51 46 Sg Sg 53 52 47 48 53 48 52 49 - 100
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

Gender
BASE: ATl respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
Y] (B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Male 49 45 57 45 55 46 53 42 47 54
BDH H I
Female 51 55 43 55 45 54 47 58 53 46
C C CE J
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LANGUAGE
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m e ®m 6 Hw @ w wm N
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
97 12 100 100 100 100 78 80 80 80 77 78

C BC C BC BC

3 88 * * - - 22 20 20 20 23 22

D BDE
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LANGUAGE
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
) (B) () (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) K) w ) )
2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
79 75 79 81 75 70 81 84 73 93 78 84 78 80

B F EF IKL I IK
21 25 21 19 25 30 19 16 27 7 22 16 22 20

D H GH JKL JL J
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

LANGUAGE
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
Y] (B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
English 79 80 88 89 1 87 92 73 78 83
E BEH BEH EH BEH E I
French 21 20 12 11 99 13 8 27 22 17
CDG BCDFGH CDFG J

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

SAMPLE SOURCE
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W m & >m® W H (D w ™m O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Landline 40 44 43 37 41 37 40 38 41 9 17 42 72
L LM  LMN
cell 60 56 57 63 59 63 60 62 59 91 83 58 28

MNO NO (0}
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SAMPLE SOURCE
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

LandTine

cell

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
47 39 36 39 52 36 29 42 42 42 32 33 46
CD H EGH L L L M
53 61 64 61 48 64 71 58 58 58 68 67 54
B B F F EF IJK N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

SAMPLE SOURCE
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white jzed
Y] (B) © (©)) () D) (9) (H) €9) (@))
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
Landline 40 47 40 27 50 33 35 47 44 26
CDFG D DFG D J
cell 60 53 60 73 50 67 65 53 56 74
B BCEH BE BE I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

PROVINCE (sample)
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

W ® © ™ ® ® @ W @ W m W O
wWeighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
British Columbia 14 - - - - - 100 13 15 13 14 14 15
Alberta 10 - - - - 100 - lg 6 11 10 9 9
Saskatchewan 4 - - - 47 - - - 6 3 4 3 4
Manitoba 4 - - - 53 - - - 6 4 5 3 4
ontario 38 - - 100 - - - 4% 35 38 39 38 37
Quebec 23 - 100 - - - - 2; 21 23 23 25 24
New Brunswick 2 33 - - - - - - 4 1 2 4 2
Nova Scotia 2 36 - - - - - - 4 2 2 3 3
Prince Edward Island 1 9 - - - - - - 1 1 * ® 1
Newfoundland & Labrador 1 22 - - - - - - 2 2 1 2 2
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PROVINCE (sample)
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
British Columbia
Alberta

saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Newfoundland & Labrador

38

23

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. can other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
()] (9] ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (G9) (@))] (K> w D) ()
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
13 13 14 13 13 16 13 12 19 13 17 16 12
IK I N
13 9 9 11 8 9 11 10 14 11 8 10 10
C L
2 6 3 3 3 3 4 5 2 4 2 4 4
BD L
5 3 4 7 4 3 3 4 1 3 5 3 5
H J J J M
31 38 42 34 31 40 44 32 51 36 45 38 39
B B F EF IK I IK
27 24 21 27 32 22 18 29 9 25 19 23 23
D H GH JKL JL J
3 3 1 2 3 3 2 3 1 3 1 2 2
JL JL
3 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 3
1 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 * 1
2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
JL L
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PROVINCE (sample)
BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
British Columbia
Alberta

Ssaskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Newfoundland & Labrador

38

23

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2021

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(®) © () (B (F) (® G €9) (&)}
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
12 14 19 - 26 16 12 13 17
B BCH
5 18 9 - 2 19 11 11 7
BDFH F BDF BF

2 6 2 - 2 9 2 4 2

BDH BDFH J
3 4 3 - 6 8 3 3 6
47 38 48 - 39 31 33 36 45
CGH CGH I
22 15 12 100 19 11 30 25 19

CDG BCDFGH BCDG ]
3 2 1 - 2 2 3 2 2
4 2 2 - 1 2 3 3 2
1 ¢ * - 1 - 2 1 1
2 2 2 - 1 1 1 2 1
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